made at the current contribution rate, and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The Single Discount Rate
reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in which the
fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement
date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not
met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.25%,
the municipal bond rate is 3.71%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.25%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 7.25%,
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate
that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Current

 Discount Rate
(7.25%)

Net Pension Liability $ 7,587,438 $ 6,850,238 $ 6,236,018
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 5,064,588 5,064,588 5,064,588
Net Pension Liability $ 2,522,850 $ 1,785,650 $ 1,171,430

1% Decrease 1% Increase
(6.25%) (8.25%)

49

Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2018
(continued)

IV. Other Information (continued)

A. Employee Retirement Systems and Plans (continued)

1. Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability
  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2017 $ 6,647,506 $ 5,535,815 $ 1,111,691

Changes for the year:
Service Cost 81,824 -   81,824
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 484,797 -   484,797
Difference Between Expected and Actual
Experience of the Total Pension Liability (78,841) -   (78,841)
Changes of Assumptions 163,857 -   163,857
Contributions - Employer -   159,686 (159,686)
Contributions - Employees -   39,053 (39,053)
Net Investment Income -   (346,728) 346,728
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
of Employee Contributions (448,905) (448,905) -
Other (Net Transfer) -   125,667 (125,667)

Net Changes 202,732 (471,227) 673,959

Balances at December 31, 2018 6,850,238 5,064,588 1,785,650

50

Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2018
(continued)

IV. Other Information (continued)

A. Employee Retirement Systems and Plans (continued)

1. Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (continued)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2018, the Village recognized pension expense of $177,779. At December
31, 2018, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Total

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 63,415 $ (50,242) $ 13,173

[…]

The discount rate used in the determination of the total pension liability was 5.42% (compared to 5.1% in the
prior year) and is based on a combination of the expected long-term rate of return on plan investments and
the municipal bond rate.

Cash flow projections were used to determine the extent which the plan’s future net position will be able to
cover future benefit payments.  To the extent future benefit payments are covered by the plan’s projected net
position, the expected rate of return on plan investments is used to determine the portion of the net pension
liability associated with those payments.  To the extent future benefit payments are not covered by the plan’s
projected net position, the AA municipal bond rate is used to determine the portion of the net pension liability
associated with those payments.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate

(5.42%)

Net Pension Liability $ 5,462,499 4,266,795 3,300,676

1% Decrease 1% Increase
(4.42%) (6.42%)

54

Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2018
(continued)

IV. Other Information (continued)

A. Employee Retirement Systems and Plans (continued)

2. Police Pension Plan (continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability
  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2017 $ 7,966,848 $ 3,583,793 $ 4,383,055

Changes for the year:
Service Cost 159,244 -   159,244
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 400,001 -   400,001
Difference Between Expected and Actual
Experience of the Total Pension Liability (185,562) -   (185,562)
Changes of Assumptions (344,394) -   (344,394)
Contributions - Employer -   165,560 (165,560)
Contributions - Employees -   49,574 (49,574)
Net Investment Income -   (55,497) 55,497
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
of Employee Contributions (247,363) (247,363) -
Administrative Expense -   (5,365) 5,365
Other -   (8,723) 8,723

Net Changes (218,074) (101,814) (116,260)

Balances at December 31, 2018 7,748,774 3,481,979 4,266,795

55

Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2018
(continued)

IV. Other Information (continued)

A. Employee Retirement Systems and Plans (continued)

2. Police Pension Plan (continued)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2018, the Village recognized pension expense of $678,764. At December

[…]

The discount rate used in the determination of the total pension liability was 3.55% (compared to 3.50% in
the prior year) and is based on a combination of the expected long-term rate of return on plan investments
and the municipal bond rate.

Cash flow projections were used to determine the extent which the plan’s future net position will be able to
cover future benefit payments.  To the extent future benefit payments are covered by the plan’s projected net
position, the expected rate of return on plan investments is used to determine the portion of the net pension
liability associated with those payments.  To the extent future benefit payments are not covered by the plan’s
projected net position, the AA municipal bond rate is used to determine the portion of the net pension liability
associated with those payments

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate

(3.55%)

Net Pension Liability $ 520,617 466,183 420,026

(2.55%) (4.55%)
1% Decrease 1% Increase

59

Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2018
(continued)

IV. Other Information (continued)

A. Employee Retirement Systems and Plans (continued)

3. Firefighters’ Pension Plan (continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability
  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2017 $ 476,874 $ 12,274 $ 464,600

Changes for the year:
Service Cost -   -   -
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 16,245 -   16,245
Difference Between Expected and Actual
Experience of the Total Pension Liability 7,514 -   7,514
Changes of Assumptions (2,511) -   (2,511)
Contributions - Employer -   20,746 (20,746)
Contributions - Employees -   -   -
Net Investment Income -   169 (169)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
of Employee Contributions (25,487) (25,487) -
Administrative Expense -   (1,250) 1,250

Net Changes (4,239) (5,822) 1,583

Balances at December 31, 2018 472,635 6,452 466,183

60

Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2018
(continued)

IV. Other Information (continued)

A. Employee Retirement Systems and Plans (continued)

3. Firefighters’ Pension Plan (continued)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2018, the Village recognized pension expense of $22,753. At December